
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
 
Tuesday, 25 April 2017 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3   NEAS - Gateshead Performance Progress Update  
 
Presentation by Paul Liversidge, Chief Operating Officer NEAS and Elaine Criddle, ECIP 
Programme Manager, County Durham and Darlington Local A&E Delivery Board. 

 
4   OSC Review - Final Report (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
Report of Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health 

 
5   Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board - Progress Update (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
Report of Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health 

 
6   Review of GP Access - Second Progress Update Report (Pages 35 - 42) 

 
Report of Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive and Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health  

 
7   Annual Work Programme (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
Report of Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive and Mike Barker, Strategic Director, 
Corporate Services and Governance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Helen Conway: email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993, 
Date: Thursday, 13 April 2017 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 7 March 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): M Charlton, C Bradley, D Davidson, W Dick, 

K Ferdinand, M Goldsworthy, M Hood, J Kielty, R Mullen, 
I Patterson, J Wallace, A Wheeler and D Bradford 

  
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Goldsworthy and J Simpson 
 
CHW31 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED –             that the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 January 2017 

                                  were agreed as a correct record. 
 

CHW32 MATTERS ARISING  
 

 The Chair reported that a reply had been received from the Secretary of State 
regarding the proposed additional £20,000 funding to encourage more GP’s to enter 
the specialism. 
  
Officers and partners are currently looking into this as the CCG were unaware about 
this proposed additional funding and an update will be provided to the Committee in 
due course. 
  
RESOLVED - that the information be noted. 
 

CHW33 CASE STUDY - DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE  
 

 The Committee received a report providing progress to date to reduce delayed 
transfers of care from hospital, and to improve the system and experience for people 
who require a multi-agency approach at the point of leaving hospital. 
  
In conjunction with the report the Committee received presentations from Steph 
Downey, Service Director, Adult Social Care and Independent Living, Michael Laing, 
Associate Director, Community Services, Gateshead Care Partnership and Jean 
Kielty, Service Manager, Assessment and Support, Adult Social Care and 
Independent Living. 
  
This OSC received a case study in respect of delayed transfers of care in 2012. The 
OSC agreed to include an updated case study on this issue in its 2016-17 work 
programmes as this had been identified as an area where performance needed to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

improve.  The focus of the case study has been the pressure on the health and 
social care system in respect of timely and safe transfers of care, and the work being 
undertaken jointly by the Local Authority, CCG and QE Trust to address the issue.  
  
A delayed transfer of care occurs when a patient is ready for transfer from acute 
care but is still occupying a bed for such care.  To achieve a safe discharge that the 
patient is ready to be discharged. These are not separate or sequential stages; all 
three should be addressed at the same time whenever possible. They are:- 
  

         A clinical decision has been made that the patient is medically fit for 
discharge/transfer AND, 

         A Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) decision has been made that the patient is
[...]
ateshead provided the Committee with a report 
highlighting key aspects of Healthwatch Gateshead for the period September 2016 
to March 2017. 
  
The Committee were also advised that the current provider for Healthwatch 
Gateshead has not been recommissioned and its contract finishes at the end of 
March 2017. 
  
Cabinet awarded the new contract to Tell Us North to commence on 1 April 2017. 
Tell Us North CIC is the social enterprise set up to run Healthwatch Newcastle. 
  
RESOLVED - that the information be noted. 
 

CHW35 REVIEW OF THE ROLE OF HOUSING IN IMPROVING HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING - INTERIM REPORT  
 

 The Committee received the interim report into the review of the role of housing in 
improving health and wellbeing.  The review has been carried out over a six month 
period and has shown that many services across the council actively contribute 
towards the housing and health agenda. The review identified that all of these 
services were aware of key issues and challenges in ensuring that housing 
contributes positively to health in Gateshead.  
  
The relationship between housing and health is generally well-appreciated amongst 
housing practitioners. Housing services were able to articulate how their activity 
contributed to health, and often saw securing, maintaining and improving health of 
their service users as central to their overall purpose. 
  
Evidence submitted showed that activity under each of the three themes within the 
Council’s Housing Strategy 2013-18 contributes to the health and wellbeing of 
Gateshead residents. Delivering the Housing Strategy through 2013-18 contributes 
to the health and wellbeing of Gateshead residents. Delivering the Housing Strategy 
through the implementation of the Housing Intervention Action Plan is therefore key 
to maximising the contribution of housing to improving health in Gateshead. 

Page 6



 

  
The review also showed that the Council faces significant challenges in realising its 
housing ambitions. These arise from ongoing changes to legislation, policy and 
funding arrangements.  
  
The Committee were advised that the draft recommendations can be outlined as 
follows:- 
  

         To review the actions set out in the Housing Intervention Action Plan, and, 
where appropriate, provide Public Health support to assist in maximising the 
benefits to health arising from delivering elements of the Plan. The evidence 
presented in the review identifies priority candidate elements with the greatest 
potential to improve health and wellbeing. 

         To ensure that improving health and wellbeing is reflected in the production 
of local development plan documents (i.e. Making Spaces for Growing 
Places). 

         Review how health and wellbeing is reflected in Council Letting Policies and 
TGHC support services (i.e. health criteria, preventative interventions). 

         To assess the current range of Council private sector housing interventions 
to maximise their contribution to health and wellbeing (including energy 
efficiency programmes, private landlord accreditation, Selective Landlord 
Licensing, financial assistance programmes, falls prevention, Making Every 
Contact Count) 

         To undertake actions to ensure that the greatest proportion of Council 
housing is maintained to a standard that secures the health and wellbeing of 
residents within the context of changes to revenue and capital funding. 

         Determine the circumstances where the council seeks to ensure that high 
design and space standards are delivered, including accessibility. 

         Determine the need for, location of and processes to deliver adequate levels 
of supported, specialist, and older persons housing 

  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) That the evidence presented and the outcomes from the recent 

focus groups will form the basis and preparation of the final 
report to be considered at its meeting on 25 April 2017 

  
 

 
 
 

Chair…
[...]
bility 
of homes. These factors included: 
 

 availability, affordability and choice 

 security of tenure 

 property maintenance and management 

 energy efficiency of properties (linked also to fuel poverty) 

 design that helps meet the requirements of those with specialist needs 

 the location and infrastructure of the neighbourhood 

 the provision of supported accommodation and/or housing support 
services 

 
Responsibilities and Policy Context 
 

5. As a local housing authority, Gateshead Council has a wide range of statutory 
housing responsibilities. Many of these statutory responsibilities, and also 
those set out in planning and social care legislation, confer upon the Council 
duties to influence, directly or indirectly, housing supply, housing standards 
and housing support. 
 

6. Vision 2030 sets out the 6 Big Ideas for Gateshead. Of these, “Sustainable 
Gateshead” commits to improving living conditions, and “Active Gateshead” 
resolves to provide support to encourage people to improve their health and 
lifestyle. The five year Council Plan sets out how Gateshead will be a healthy, 
inclusive and nurturing place for all, and a destination of choice for families 
with excellent, affordable housing. 
 

7. The Council’s Housing Strategy 2013-18 sets out the objectives and priorities 
for addressing key housing challenges covering three themes: 
 

 Housing standards 

 Housing supply 

 Housing support 
 
Review methodology 
 

8. The review comprised three evidence gathering sessions. The sessions were 
themed according to the three strands of the Council’s Housing Strategy (see 
Paragraph 7 above). 
 
During these sessions the Committee heard evidence from a number of 
presenters regarding: 

 

 the relationship between housing, health and health inequalities 

 existing and anticipated demand for housing 

 existing and anticipated demand for health and social care services 

Page 10



 

 
 

 demographic changes (especially the
[...]
m safe, healthy and well-managed homes: 

 Improved stock condition (including energy efficiency) 

 Better management 

 Reduced environmental impact 

 More jobs 

 Improved satisfaction with home, landlord and area 
 
Challenges: 
 

 Maintaining and driving-up standards (ie. condition, management, energy 
efficiency) in the existing private housing stock  

 Maintaining Decent Homes Standard in the Council's stock 

 Improving the quality of new–build design and space standards 
 

Housing support 
 
Objectives: 
 
To help residents access and sustain a home which promotes their wellbeing: 

 Fewer repeat interventions 

 Fewer homeless households 

 More people living independently 

 Improved satisfaction with advice and support services 
 
Challenges: 
 

Page 20



 

 
 

 Providing the most appropriate range of housing related support, to help 
residents access and sustain a home which promotes their independence and 
wellbeing 

 Reducing future revenue costs to the Council 
 

 
Draft recommendations 
 

28. Review the actions set out in the Housing Intervention Action Plan, and, 
where appropriate, provide Public Health support to assist in maximising the 
benefits to health arising from delivering elements of the Plan. The evidence 
presented in the review identifies priority candidate elements with the greatest 
potential to improve health and wellbeing, further detailed below. 
 

29. Ensure that improving health and wellbeing is reflected in the production of 
local development plan documents (ie. Making Spaces for Growing Places). 
 

30. Review how health and wellbeing is reflected in Council Letting Policies and 
TGHC support services (ie. health criteria, preventative interventions). 
 

31. Assess the current range of Council private sector housing interventions to 
maximise their contribution to health and wellbeing (including energy 
efficiency programmes, private landlord accreditation, Selective Landlord 
Licensing, financial assistance programmes, falls prevention, Making Every 
Contact Count). 
 

32. Undertake actions to ensure that the greatest proportion of Council housing is 
maintained to a standard that secures the health and wellbeing of residents 
within the context of changes to revenue and capital funding. 
 

33. Determine the circumstances where the Council seeks to ensure that high 
design and space standards are delivered, including accessibility. 
 

34. Determine the need for, location of and processes to deliver adequate levels 
of supported, specialist, and older persons housing.  

 
35. It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

 Gives its views on the report and recommendations and agree that the 
final report and recommendations be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 
Contact: Alice Wiseman  Ext. 2777 
___________________________________________________________________ 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 
 

 
      
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Board – Progress 
Update 
 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
To update and seek the views of the Care, Health & Wellbeing OSC on the 
work of the Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Board for the six month period 
October 2016 to March 2017. 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Background 
 
1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 provided for the establishment of 

Health & Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) as committees of local authorities to 
bring together leaders from the health and care system to work together to 
improve the health and wellbeing of their local population.  

 
2. As part of the 2016/17 work programme for the Care, Health & Wellbeing 

OSC, it was agreed to provide two six monthly updates on the work of the 
HWB. 

 
3. A report has already been provided on the work of the HWB for the period 

1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016.  
 
Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Board – Progress Update October 2016 to 
March 2017 
 
4. The following update highlights key issues considered by the HWB and 

progress made for the period 1 October 2016 to 31 March 2017. 
 
Needs Assessments 
5. The Board considered a Health Needs Assessment of the black and 

minority ethnic (BME) population in Gateshead. The Needs Assessment 
included a profile of quantitative and qualitative information on BME 
communities, building upon the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, to 
identify the protected population characteristics covered by the equity duty 
(Equity Act 2010).  It used epidemiological methods to consider factors 
appropriate to the BME population that could give rise to health and social 
care needs. It was noted that further information regarding the use of 
services within primary care, diagnoses and referral rates to secondary 

CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE 

 25th April 2017 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 2 
 

care for some medical conditions was outstanding which was being 
followed up. 
 

6. The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to the establishment of a short 
term task group to progress: 

- Analysis of primary care data in order to investigate important risk 
profiles for this population; 

- Develop an action plan to propose solutions to ensure BME 
communities receive important messages regarding access to 
appropriate services; and 

- Implement the action plan in appropriate ways to ensure solutions 
to the issues and recommendations set out in the HNA.   

 
Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015/16 

 
7. The Gateshead Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015/16, 

“Tobacco: a smoking gun”, was presented to the Board. The report told the 
story of our ambition for a smoke-free Gateshead, a place where our 
communities are not affected by the harm caused by tobacco. It described 
the many different ways that people are affected by smoking, from causing 
or exacerbating poverty, to il
[...]
a, the Board received: 

- The Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2015/16; 
- A report on Primary Care (Medical Services) Governance 

Arrangements as well as an update on the commissioning of 
primary care medical services; 

- A presentation on Winter Preparedness (health and care) 
arrangements for 2016/17; 

- The Health Protection Assurance Annual Report for 2015/16. 
 
Other Issues 
17. Other issues considered by the Board included: 

 

 Community Health Services: mobilisation and transformation – a 
presentation on the key principles underpinning community health 
services going forward and key short, medium and long term 
challenges and opportunities. 
 

 Gateshead Council’s Budget Proposals 2017/18 – a presentation on 
the Council’s budget consultation (2017- 20) and, in particular, 
proposals relating to health and social care. 
 

 Statement of Intent: ‘Delivering Better Health & Social Care Outcomes 
for Newcastle and Gateshead’ – an update was provided on a 

Page 27



 6 
 

statement of intent that has been agreed by Accountable Officers 
across Gateshead and Newcastle which commits partners to work 
together in developing a long-term approach to the health and social 
care economy of Gateshead and Newcastle (a copy is attached for 
information as an appendix to this report). 

 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) Work Programmes for 2017-
18 – the Board commented on the emerging themes for OSC reviews 
and case study topics for 2017/18, including those for the Care, Health 
& Wellbeing OSC. 

 

 Gateshead Cancer Locality Group Work Programme – this has been 
developed by the Gateshead Cancer Locality Group with a particular 
focus on reducing the prevalence of smoking and increasing 
survivorship (a complex interaction between early detection, where the 
disease has less chance to develop; through high quality treatment; 
and support with individual patient responsibility post-treatment). 

 

 Gateshead SEND Inspection and Joint Commissioning Arrangements 
– a presentation on the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) Inspection Framework and arrangements that had been put in 
place in preparation for the inspection. An update was also provided on 
work to progress joint commissioning arrangements in this area, 
working with Newcastle Gateshead CCG. 

 

 Time to Change Hub Bid – the Board endorsed a proposed joint bid 
with Newcastle Wellbeing for Life Board and Newcastle Gateshead 
CCG to deliver a local ‘Time to Change’ hub (a partnership of local 
organisations and people who are committed to ending mental health 
stigma and discrimination). 

 

 Various items for the Board’s information – such as the Great Northern 
Care Record to improve digital record sharing; and a report-out from a 
workshop on ‘Connected people, connected communities’, which 
sought to build upon existing work on asset based approaches etc. 

 
Recommendations 
 
18. The views of OSC are sought on:  
 

(i) the progress update on the work of the Gateshead Health & 
Wellbeing Board for the second six months of 2016/17, as set out in 
this report. 

 
 
 
 

                 Contact:  John Costello (0191) 4332065  

Page 28



7 
 

Appendix 

 
 

Delivering Better Health and Social Care 

Outcomes for Newcastle and Gateshead 

 

 

Statement of Intent 

January 2017 

 

 

 

                               

 

 

 

          

 

                           
 

 

Page 29

http://www.ntw.nhs.uk/


8 
 

1. Introduction and Background  

 

Newcastle and Gateshead face persistent and high levels of health inequality 

and Council social care budgets are being cut as resources have fallen and are 

vulnerable to further cuts. Investment in preventative social care and public 

health, and other areas where there is no statutory duty, are under particularly 

acute threat.   

 

The NHS in the area is facing a different but no less difficult set of challenges. 

With service demand rising and constrained
[...]
 

 

 
 

Name Signature  

Mike Barker 
 

 

 
 

Name Signature  

John Lawlor 
 

 
 

 

Name Signature  

Mark Adams 
 

 
 

 

Page 33

http://www.ntw.nhs.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
      
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Review of GP Access – Second Progress Update    
                                  Report 
 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
            
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides the second update to Care, Health & Wellbeing OSC on 
progress made against recommendations and actions identified from the 
review of GP Access in Gateshead. 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Background 
 
1. Care, Health & Wellbeing OSC focused its 2015/16 review on GP 

Access in Gateshead. 
 
2. Access to GP services continues to be a key issue for local communities 

across the borough as a whole, whether from urban or more rural areas. 
The Committee received a significant amount of evidence as part of the 
review and undertook a series of visits to GP practices and other sites 
across the borough in order to scrutinise current arrangements in place, 
gain a better understanding of both the challenges and opportunities 
relating to GP access and the quality of care provided. 

 
3. In particular, the evidence gathering sessions and site visits focused on: 

- Key issues relating to ‘Access’ to GP services, drawing on survey 
findings and other evidence on GP appointments, opening hours, 
out-of-hours etc.; 

- Issues relating to the quality and experience of care; 
- GP Access and quality of care in the broader context of service 

developments/initiatives relevant to the review topic. 
 
4. Committee Members acknowledged the input of GP practices to the 

review and expressed their thanks to their practice managers. The 
Committee also expressed its thanks to Newcastle Gateshead CCG, 
NHS England Cumbria & North East, Healthwatch Gateshead and 
Gateshead Community Based Care Ltd. for their contributions to the 
review. 

 

CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE 

25 April 2017 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2 

Headline Findings 
 
5. The Committee noted that a strong partnership approach is essential to 

ensure appropriate, timely and quality GP services can be accessed by 
Gateshead residents. Patients themselves also have a key role to play in 
providing feedback to their practice. 

 
6. It was reported to Committee that Practice Action Plans are developed 

by all practices working with Newcastle Gateshead CCG and NHS 
England and are reviewed and updated annually. In continuing to 
develop these plans in the future, it was recommended that a specific 
focus is placed on ways individual practices can enhance access to GP 
services for their patients and actions that can be taken in this area. It 
was also noted that practice facilitators will continue to support practices 
in taking these actions forward. 

 
7. The headline findings of the review acknowledged the opportunity to 

build upon existing work and continue the direction of travel set by local 
NHS Partners and GP practices themselves to enhance access to GP 
services in Gateshead. Progress against recommended priorities and 
actions to-date are set out below. 

 
 

Priorities and Actions 
 

Priority 1: Access & Appointments    
 

Action Progress 

Action 1.1: Work with practices to 
ensure patients are aware of the 
different methods available to book 
an appointment and other options if 
an appointment is not available.  
 

The national General Practice Patient 
Survey (GPPS) reported that the 
booking of online appointment at GP 
practices is up from 3.8% to 5% in the 
Gateshead area. As this is now an 
annual survey, there is no further 
update at this time.  
 

Action 1.2: Communicate and 
explain to patients with long term 
conditions the ‘Year of Care’ 
approach to promote self-care for 
patients 
[...]
gaging with patients. 
 

The scheme is being evaluated 
during 2016/17 to inform future 
commissioning arrangements. 

 

Page 40



 
 

7 

Recommendations 
 
8. The Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 

asked to: 
 
(i)   Note the contents of this report and the progress achieved in the last 

six months. 
 

(ii)   Comment on whether the Committee is satisfied with the level of 
progress made. 

 
 
 

 
Contact:  John Costello (0191) 4332065 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



  

      
 
TITLE OF REPORT:   Annual Work Programme 
  
REPORT OF:             Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
& Governance 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary 
The report details proposals for the development of the work programme for Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) and sets out the provisional work programme for the Care, 
Health and Well-being OSC for the municipal year 2017-18. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 
 
1. Every year each Overview and Scrutiny Committee draws up a work programme based 

on the Council’s policy framework which is then agreed by the Council as part of the 
policy planning process. 

 
2. The Committee’s work programme is a rolling programme which sets the agenda for its 

six weekly meetings. It is the means by which it can address the interests of the local 
community, focus on improving services and seek to reduce inequalities in service 
provision and access to services. 

 
3. Under the Council’s constitution the issues which will be considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees come from a number of sources: 
 

 During the year the Committee may choose to scrutinise decisions made by the 
Cabinet to ensure decisions are taken properly; 

 The Committee may be requested by the Cabinet to carry out reviews of 
particular issues in accord
[...]
ision 2030, the Council Plan and partnership work generally 

 Current issues referred to Committees 

 Details of potential review topics 

 Proposed case studies 

 Legislative provisions and guidance on the Councillor Call for Action 
 

8. The work programme remains provisional as: 

 Cabinet has not had the opportunity to fully review its work programme and it 
may wish to refer further issues to Overview and Scrutiny Committees for further 
consideration; 

 It does not take account of new policy issues which may be identified during the 
year, which Cabinet may refer to Overview and Scrutiny; and 

 It does not include issues identified by members of committees on an ongoing 
basis during the year as a result of scrutiny of decisions, call – in and councillor 
call for action. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

9. The Committee is asked to:- 
a) Agree the review topic and case studies for 2017-18, having considered the 

proposals outlined at Appendix 2. 
b) Endorse the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s provisional work programme for 

2017 -18 attached at Appendix 1, and refer it to Council on 8 June 2017 for 
agreement. 

c) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify any additional 
issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

 
 
 
 

Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138 

 

Page 44



Appendix 1 

   
 

Draft Care, Health & Well-being OSC 2017/2018 

 20 June 17 

(5.30pm meeting) 

 The Council Plan – Year End Assessment 

and Performance Delivery 2016-17 

 OSC Review- Scoping report  

 MHA/DOLs Update 

 Deciding Together, Delivering Together – 

Progress Update 

12 September 17 

 

 Monitoring - OSC Review of Role of 

Housing in Improving Health & Wellbeing 

 OSC Review - Evidence Gathering 

 Social Services Annual Report on 

Complaints and Representations – Adults 

 Annual Report of Local Adult Safeguarding 

Board and Business Plans –(Chair of Board 

to attend) 



Minutes of the meeting

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING

Tuesday, 25 April 2017

PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Charlton, W Dick, M Hood, J Kielty,
R Mullen, | Patterson, J Wallace, A Wheeler and D Bradford

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): C Bradley, D Davidson, K Ferdinand,
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy and J Simpson

CHW36 MINUTES
CHW37 NEAS - GATESHEAD PERFORMANCE PROGRESS UPDATE

The Committee received a presentation from Paul Liversidge, Chief Operating Officer
at NEAS and Elaine Criddle, ECIP Programme Manager, County Durham and
Darlington Local A&E Delivery Board which provided an overview and update on NEAS
performance in Gateshead. The presentation also provided an update on Hospital
Diverts and Deflects and the measures being put in place to alleviate the pressures.

RESOLVED - that the information be noted.

CHW38 OSC REVIEW - FINAL REPORT

The Committee received the draft final report in the review of the Role of Housing in
Improving Health and Wellbeing.

The Committee has undertaken three evidence gathering sessions which were themed
according to the three strands of the Council’s Housing Strategy of:-

¢ Housing Standards
e Housing Supply
e Housing Support

The Committee also took part in a focus group for elected members to facilitate the
submission of evidence to the review.

The Committee were advised that as a result the following recommendations arose out
of the review:-

e Review the actions set out in the Housing Intervention Action Plan, and , where
appropriate, provide Public Health support to assist in maximising the benefits



to health arising from delivering elements of the Plan. The evidence presented
in the review identifies priority candidate elements with the greatest potential to
improve health and wellbeing.

e Ensure that improving health and wellbeing is reflected in the production of
local development plan documents (i.e. Making Spaces for Growing Places).

¢ Review how health and wellbeing is reflected in Council Letting Policies and
TGHC support services (i.e. Health criteria, preventative interventions).

e Assess the current range of Council private sector housing interventions to
maximise their contribution to health and wellbeing (including energy efficiency
programmes, private landlord accreditation, selective landlord licensing,
financial assistance programmes, falls prevention, making every contact count).

e Undertake actions to ensure that the greatest proportion of Council housing is
maintained to a standard that secures the health and wellbeing of residents
within the context of changes to revenue and capital funding.

e Determine the circumstances where the council seeks to ensure that high
design and space standards are delivered, including accessibility.

¢ Determine the need for, location of and processes to deliver adequate levels of
supported, specialist, and older persons housing.

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
i) That the final report and recommendations be
submitted to Cabinet for consideration

CHW39 GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - PROGRESS UPDATE

The Committee received a report providing a progress update on the work of the
Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Board for the six month period October 2016 to
March 2017.

Committee were advised of the following key issues that were considered by the
Health and Wellbeing Board:-

e Health Needs Assessment of the black and minority ethnic (BME) population
in Gateshead.

Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015/16

Strategic and Operational Plans

NECA Commission Report ‘Health and Wealth’

Performance Management Framework

Assurance Agenda

The Board also considered the following:-



Community Health Services: mobilisation and transformation

Gateshead Council’s Budget Proposals 2017/18

Statement of Intent: ‘Delivering Better Health & Social Care Outcomes for
Newcastle and Gateshead’

e Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) Work Programmes for 2017-18
e Gateshead Cancer Locality Group Work Programme

e Gateshead SEND Inspection and Joint Commissioning Arrangements

e Time to Change Hub Bid

e Various information items

RESOLVED - that the information be noted

CHW40 REVIEW OF GP ACCESS - SECOND PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT

The Committee received a report which provided the second update on progress made
against recommendations and action identified from the review of GP Access in
Gateshead.

Access to GP services continues to be a key issue for local communities across the
borough as a whole, whether from urban or more rural areas. The Committee received
a significant amount of evidence as part of the review and undertook a series of visits
to GP practices and other sites across the borough in order to scrutinise current
arrangements in place, gain a better understanding of both the challenges and
opportunities relating to GP access and the quality of care provided.

In particular, the evidence gathering sessions and site visits focused on:
e Key issues relating to ‘Access’ to GP services, drawing on survey findings and
other evidence on GP appointments, opening hours, out-of-hours etc;
e Issues relating to the quality and experience of care;
e GP Access and quality of care in the broader context of service
developments/initiatives relevant to the review topic

The Committee members acknowledged the input of GP practices to the review and
expressed their thanks to their practice managers. The Committee also expressed its
thanks to Newcastle Gateshead CCG, NHS England Cumbria and North East,
Healthwatch Gateshead and Gateshead Community Based Care Ltd. for their
contributions to the review.

The Committee note that a strong partnership approach is essential to ensure
appropriate, timely and quality GP services can be accessed by Gateshead residents.
Patients themselves also have a key role to play in providing feedback to their practice.

It was reported to Committee that Practice Action Plans were developed by alll
practices working with Newcastle Gateshead CCG and NHS England and are reviewed
and updated annually. In continuing to develop these plans in the future, it was
recommended that a specific focus is placed on ways individual practices can enhance
access to GP services for their patients and actions that can be taken in this area. It
was also noted that practice facilitators will continue to support practices in taking these
actions forward.



CHW41

The headline findings of the review acknowledged the opportunity to build upon existing
work and continue the direction of travel set by local NHS Partners and GP practices
themselves to enhance access to GP services in Gateshead. Progress against
recommended priorities and actions to date were provided to the Committee.

RESOLVED - i)
i)

ii)

That the information be noted

That a further letter be sent to the Department of Health from the
Committee seeking clarification on the how the bursaries of
£20,000 for areas experiencing difficulties in recruiting GPs into
training can be accessed by our local CCG.

That further updates be provided to the Committee in due
course.

ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report setting out the provisional work programme, review
topics and case studies for the Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC for the municipal

year 2017-18.

RESOLVED - i)
i)

ii)

That the review topic and case studies for 2017-18 be agreed
That the OSC’s provisional work programme for 2017-18 be
endorsed and referred to Council on 8 June 2017 for agreement.
That further reports be brought to Committee to identify any
additional issues which the Committee may be asked to
consider.



